

FILED

February 28, 2025
06:27:47 PM
CASE NUMBER: S-24-0326

IN THE SUPREME COURT, THE STATE OF WYOMING

STATE OF WYOMING; MARK
GORDON, Governor of Wyoming; and
BRIDGET HILL, Attorney General for the
State of Wyoming;

Appellants (Defendants),

v.

S-24-0326

DANIELLE JOHNSON; KATHLEEN
DOW; GIOVANNINA ANTHONY,
M.D.; RENE R. HINKLE, M.D.;
CHELSEA'S FUND; and CIRCLE OF
HOPE HEALTHCARE d/b/a
WELLSPRING HEALTH ACCESS,

Appellees (Plaintiffs).

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/PLAINTIFFS

John H. Robinson, WSB #6 – 2828
Marci Crank Bramlet, WSB #7 – 5164
ROBINSON BRAMLET LLC
400 E. 1st Street, Suite 202
Casper, WY 82601
Telephone: (Casper) 307.235.8777
Telephone: (Jackson) 307.733.7703
Facsimile: 307.201.5546
john@jrmcb.com
marci@jrmcb.com

Peter S. Modlin (Cal. Bar # 151453)
Admitted pro hac vice
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: 415.393.8392
pmodlin@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Appellees/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Wyoming’s History and Tradition of Equality and Individual Liberty..... 1

 B. The Abortion Bans Are Contrary To Wyoming’s Tradition of Equality and Liberty. 5

 C. The Religious Origins of the Abortion Bans. 7

 D. Procedural Background..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. Legal Standard..... 12

 B. The Court Should Resolve All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 16

 C. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Wyo. Const. Article 1, Section 38—Health Care..... 17

 1. Abortion Is Health Care Under Section 38..... 18

 2. The Abortion Ban Violates Section 38..... 25

 a. The Abortion Ban Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Protect Public Health and Welfare. 26

 i. The Abortion Ban Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Protect Prenatal Life..... 26

 ii. The Abortion Ban Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Protect Women..... 29

 iii. The Abortion Ban Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Protect the Integrity of the Medical Profession. 33

 iv. The Abortion Ban Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Accomplish the State’s Other Asserted Purposes..... 35

 b. The Abortion Ban Unduly Infringes on the Constitutional Right of Women to Make Their Own Health Care Decisions. 36

 3. Wyoming’s Medication Ban Violates Section 38..... 40

 4. The Abortion Ban and Medication Ban Do Not Survive Strict Scrutiny Or Rational Basis Review..... 44

 5. The State Has Failed To Offer Any Basis For Challenging The District Court’s Holding That The Abortion Bans Violate Section 38. 47

a. The State Has Not Provided Any Support For Its Claim That The Abortion Ban Does Not Violate Section 38.....	48
b. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Is Relevant And Admissible.....	49
c. The Court Should Reject The State’s Attempt To Re-Write Section 38.56	
D. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Wyo. Const. Article 1, Sections 2, 3, and Article 6, Section 1—Equal Protection.....	60
E. Wyoming’s Abortion Ban and Medication Ban Violate Fundamental Unenumerated Rights Under Wyo. Const. Article 1, Sections 2, 7, and 36.	63
F. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban violate Wyo. Const. Article 1, Sections 18 & 19; Article 7, Section 12; and Article 21, Section 25—Establishment of Religion.	72
G. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Wyo. Const. Article 1, Section 18 and Article 21, Section 25—Free Exercise of Religion.	85
H. Wyoming’s Abortion Ban and Medication Ban Are Void for Vagueness.....	91
1. Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Claim Is Both Facial and “As Applied.”	91
2. The Abortion Ban and Medication Ban Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	92
CONCLUSION	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Adoption of MAJB</i> , 2020 WY 157, 478 P.3d 196 (Wyo. 2020)	66
<i>In re Adoption of Voss</i> , 550 P.2d 481 (Wyo. 1976)	66
<i>Ailport v. Ailport</i> , 2022 WY 43, 507 P.3d 427 (Wyo. 2022)	2, 61
<i>Air Methods/Rocky Mountain Holdings, LLC v. State ex rel. Dep't of Workforce Servs.</i> , 2018 WY 128, 432 P.3d 476 (Wyo. 2018)	8
<i>Allhusen v. State ex rel. Wyo. Mental Health Pros. Licensing Bd.</i> , 898 P.2d 878 (Wyo. 1995)	14, 46
<i>Allred v. Bebout</i> , 2018 WY 8, 409 P.3d 260 (Wyo. 2018)	16
<i>Anderson v. City of New York</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1571 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	83
<i>Aramark Facility Servs. v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1877, AFL CIO</i> , 530 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999)	51, 68, 69
<i>Beardsley v. Wierdsma</i> , 50 P.2d 288 (Wyo. 1982)	66
<i>Bird v. Wyo. Bd. of Parole</i> , 2016 WY 100, 382 P.3d 56 (Wyo. 2016)	62
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	43, 76, 81, 88
<i>Carbaugh v. Nichols</i> , 2014 WY 2, 315 P.3d 1175 (Wyo. 2014)	49
<i>Cathcart v. Meyer</i> , 2004 WY 49, 88 P.3d 1050 (Wyo. 2004)	57
<i>Chi. & Nw. Ry. Co. v. Hall</i> , 26 P.2d 1071 (Wyo. 1933)	67
<i>Cnty. Ct. Judges Ass'n v. Sidi</i> , 752 P.2d 960 (Wyo. 1988)	67

<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. (9 Met.) 263 (1845)	3, 7
<i>Cross v. State</i> , 370 P.2d 371 (Wyo. 1962)	2, 63, 64
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	3, 4, 26, 35, 67
<i>Doe v. Burk</i> , 513 P.2d 643 (Wyo. 1973)	47
<i>Does 1-11 v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024)	45
<i>DS v. Dep’t of Pub. Assistance & Soc. Servs.</i> , 607 P.2d 911 (Wyo. 1980)	65, 66, 71
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	74, 75
<i>Emp. Sec. Comm’n of Wyo. v. W. Gas Processors, Ltd.</i> , 786 P.2d 866 (Wyo. 1990)	65
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, et al. v. Daniel Cameron, et al.</i> , No. 22-CI-3225, 2022 WL 20554487 (Ky. Cir. Ct. July 22, 2022)	77
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	75
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 611 P.2d 850 (Wyo. 1980)	49
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	86, 88
<i>Foster v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 89 (W.D.N.C. 1994)	82
<i>Fraternal Ord. of Eagles Sheridan Aerie No. 186, Inc. v. State ex rel. Forwood</i> , 2006 WY 4, 126 P.3d 847 (Wyo. 2006)	99
<i>Geringer v. Bebout</i> , 10 P.3d 514 (Wyo. 2000)	88
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 2004 WY 101, 96 P.3d 1027 (Wyo. 2004)	90, 91
<i>Goodman v. State</i> , 601 P.2d 178 (Wyo. 1979)	77
<i>Greenwalt v. Ram Rest. Corp. of Wyo.</i> , 2003 WY 77, 71 P.3d 717 (Wyo. 2003)	46

<i>Griego v. State</i> , 761 P.2d 973 (Wyo. 1998)	91, 99
<i>Griggs v. State</i> , 2016 WY 16, 367 P.3d 1108 (Wyo. 2016)	49
<i>Hardison v. State</i> , 2022 WY 45, 507 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2022)	45
<i>Harris v. McCrae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	80, 81
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019)	67, 68, 71
<i>Hoem v. State</i> , 756 P.2d 780 (Wyo. 1988)	46
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	25, 59
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Jane L. v. Bangertter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996)	49, 50
<i>Jane L. v. Bangertter</i> , 61 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1995)	81
<i>Johnson et al. v. State of Wyoming et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 18732 (9th Jud. Dist. Ct., Teton Cnty., Wyo., Aug. 10, 2022)	10, 23
<i>Johnson v. State Hearing Exam'r's Off.</i> , 838 P.2d 158 (Wyo. 1992)	2, 60, 61, 64, 65
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	73
<i>Kirby Bldg. Sys. v. Min. Expls. Co.</i> , 704 P.2d 1266 (Wyo. 1985)	49
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	75
<i>Knight Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1175 (W.D.N.C. 1986)	83
<i>Knori v. State ex rel. Dep't of Health, Off. of Medicaid</i> , 2005 WY 48, 109 P.3d 905 (Wyo. 2005)	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	91

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	72
<i>Lopez v. Stages of Beauty, LLC</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	55
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	74
<i>Meerscheidt v. State</i> , 931 P.2d 220 (Wyo. 1997).....	50
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	2
<i>Miller v. City of Laramie</i> , 880 P.2d 594 (Wyo. 1994).....	14
<i>Mills v. Reynolds</i> , 837 P.2d 48 (Wyo. 1992).....	14, 62, 64
<i>Morad v. Wyo. Highway Dep't</i> , 203 P.2d 954 (Wyo. 1949).....	17
<i>Nealis v. Baird</i> , 996 P.2d 438 (Okla. 1999).....	82, 83
<i>In re Neely</i> , 2017 WY 25, 390 P.3d 728 (Wyo. 2017)	13, 45, 60, 72, 73, 85
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998)	29
<i>O'Boyle v. State</i> , 2005 WY 83, 117 P.3d 401 (Wyo. 2005)	14
<i>O'Donnell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 2003 WY 112, 76 P.3d 308 (Wyo. 2003)	12
<i>Ochoa v. State</i> , 848 P.2d 1359 (Wyo. 1993).....	15
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Parker Land & Cattle Co. v. Wyo. Game and Fish Comm'n</i> , 845 P.2d 1040 (Wyo. 1993).....	25, 59
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023).....	67
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 50, 70

<i>Powder River Coal Co. v. Wyo. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2006 WY 137, 145 P.3d 442 (Wyo. 2006)	52, 97
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 2014 WY 15, 318 P.3d 300 (Wyo. 2014)	18, 57, 88
<i>Prancing Antelope I, LLC v. Saratoga Inn Overlook Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 2021 WY 3, 478 P.3d 1171 (Wyo. 2021)	16
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. For Women v. Herring</i> , 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009)	53
<i>Robinson v. Lynch</i> , 2017 WL 1131896 (D. Utah Mar. 24, 2017)	53
<i>Saldana v. State</i> , 846 P.2d 604 (Wyo. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	72, 74
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	54
<i>Sheesley v. State</i> , 2019 WY 32, 437 P.3d 830 (Wyo. 2019)	14, 15, 67
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (1849)	3, 7
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990)	86, 87, 88
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 84 P.2d 767 (Wyo. 1938)	2, 46, 64
<i>State v. Yazzie</i> , 67 Wyo. 256, 218 P.2d 482 (1950)	60
<i>Toltec Watershed Improvement Dist. v. Johnston</i> , 717 P.2d 808 (Wyo. 1986)	30
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 68 F.3d 396 (10th Cir. 1995)	51
<i>United States v. Colo. Sup. Ct.</i> , 87 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)	54

<i>United States v. Ochoa-Colchado</i> , 521 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2008)	97
<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 796 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2015)	97
<i>V-1 Oil Co. v. State</i> , 934 P.2d 740 (Wyo. 1997)	22
<i>Walker v. Karpan</i> , 726 P.2d 82 (Wyo. 1986)	54, 55
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	74
<i>Washakie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. One v. Herschler</i> , 606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980)	14, 46, 64, 70
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	81, 83, 84
<i>Wilcox v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 2023 WY 2, 523 P.3d 277 (Wyo. 2023)	30
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829)	63
<i>Williams v. Eaton</i> , 333 F. Supp. 107 (D. Wyo. 1971)	72
<i>Witzenburger v. State ex rel. Wyo. Cmty. Dev. Auth.</i> , 575 P.2d 1100 (Wyo. 1978)	22
<i>Wyo. Gun Owners v. Gray</i> , 83 F.4th 1224 (10th Cir. 2023)	97
<i>Wyoming National Abortion Rights Action League v. Karpan</i> , 881 P.2d 281 (Wyo. 1994)	4

Statutes and Legislation

1890 Terr. Wyo. Sess. Laws, ch. 73, § 19 (Wyo. Rev. Stats. § 4955 (1899))	8
C.L. 1876, ch. 26, § 1 (codified at Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 8-1-101)	3
Gen. Laws Terr. of Wyo., ch. 3, Title 1, § 25 (1869)	3, 6
H.B. 148, 67th Leg., Budget Sess. (Wyo. 2024)	11
H.B. 42, HEA 26, 67th Leg., Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2025)	12
H.B. 64, HEA 35, 67th Leg., Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2025)	12
S. 158, 97th Cong. (1981)	83

S.F. 96, 66th Leg., Gen. Sess., Ch. 116 (Wyo. 2021)	77
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-4-103.....	84
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 8-1-103.....	98
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 33-26-402.....	34
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-101.....	76
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-102.....	4, 6, 70
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-121.....	7, 8, 22, 26, 75, 76, 84, 88
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-122.....	10, 27, 52, 92, 96
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-124.....	5, 10, 26, 28, 30, 31, 38, 92, 93
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-125.....	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-126.....	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-127.....	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-130.....	34
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-139.....	6, 19, 41, 42, 43, 91, 92, 95
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-22-402.....	20

Other Authorities

Ballotpedia, Wyoming Initiative 1, Abortion Ban Measure (1994), https://ballotpedia.org/Wyoming_Initiative_1,_Abortion_Ban_Measure_(1994) (last visited Feb. 23, 2025)	4
Guttmacher Institute, Banning Abortions in Cases of Race or Sex Selection or Fetal Anomaly (Jan. 22, 2020), https://www.guttmacher.org/node/28382/printable/print	35
Letter from Mark Gordon, Wyoming Governor, to Chuck Gray, Wyoming Sec’y of State, Re: Veto of HB0148/House Enrolled Act No. 37 Regulation of abortions (Mar. 22, 2024)	11
Richard K. Prien, The Background of the Wyoming Constitution (Aug. 1956) (M.A. Thesis, Univ. of Wyo.) (ProQuest)	87
Robert B. Keiter, <i>The Wyoming State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2017)	64, 65, 67

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201	54
Wyo. R. Evid. 801	83

Wyo. R. Evid. 803	83
Wyo. R. Evid. 805	83

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	86
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 2.....	2, 59, 62, 65
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 3.....	2, 59
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 6.....	62, 65
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 7.....	62, 65
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 18.....	73, 85, 86
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 19.....	72, 73
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 34.....	60
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 36.....	62, 65
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 38.....	4, 17, 25, 58
Wyo. Const. art. 5, § 2.....	1
Wyo. Const. art. 6, § 1.....	60
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 12.....	72, 73
Wyo. Const. art. 20, § 1.....	56
Wyo. Const. art. 21, § 25.....	73, 85, 86
